MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1846.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON,......PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1846.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1846.

Chapter 318.

Снар. 318.

An Act to incorporate the Sabattis Pond and River Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECTION 1. Samuel Watts, John Lombard, William R. Frye, Corporators. James Bryent, Benjamin D. Bryent, Horace Corbett and Samuel Moody, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated and made a body politic, by the name of the Sabattis Pond Corporate name. and River Company, for the purpose of increasing and improving the water power of Sabattis pond and river; and for this purpose said company may purchase and hold real and personal estate, not Powers and privexceeding in value ten thousand dollars; and erect and maintain ileges. such dams as they may think proper at the outlet of Sabattis pond and across Sabattis river; and make excavations and canals subject to the provisions of the laws of this state; with power to sue and be sued; to establish by-laws for the regulation of the company; provided they be not repugnant to the laws of the state; and to enjoy all the rights, privileges and immunities of similar corporations.

In the choice of officers and all transactions of owners of each company business the owners of such privilege shall be entitled to be one vote. one vote and the sale or alienation of company property shall be with the consent of each of said voters.

Each privilege and the erections and improvements Each privilege thereon, on Sabattis river, shall be liable for its equal proportion of liable for its proportion of comsuch expenditures as the company shall make for the improvement of pany expenses for improvement the water power of said Sabattis pond and river; and said company shall hold a lien on the same until such debts and liabilities are discharged; provided that no privilege shall be liable or the owners No privilege liathereof, for any of the company's expenditures until such privilege ed and improved. is occupied and improved.

SECT. 4. The first meeting of the said company may be called First meeting, by any one of the persons named in this act, giving seven days how called. notice and setting forth the time and place of said meeting.

Sect. 5. This bill shall take effect from and after its approval.

[Approved June 30, 1846.]